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COUNT:! OFFICES: Tenure or otfice ot peraona appo1ute4~ till 
various offices; tenure .n.n eleoted to till 
unexpired tera. 

) 
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November 21, 1938 

, 
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honor nble .1../Vtight H. Brown 
~~ cretary of ~ta te 
Je fferson 0i t y , . 1 5~ ouri 

Dear wr . brown : 

~~s partmen t acknowl edge s r ece i p t of your 
r eque s t f or an opinion , dated Nov.ember 1, 1938; said 
reque s t being a s f ollows : 

" In keepi ng \'7i th our t elephone con­
ver sation t o tod~, we a re n sk i ng 
for an opi nion concer n i ng a sheriff­
ele ct; whether the Secre t a r y of St ate 
Depar tmen t wi ll i s sue h1m a commis­
sion t o take char ge of the of fi ce 
immedia tely after the Gener a l =l e c t lon 
on November a, 1938 , upon due notice . 
tram t he county cle~k · that the vote 
has been canvassad and the r e sult made 
known. 

".Ln t h i s particu lar case the sherif f 
now serving was a ppointed. by the county 
court to fi l l an unexpired t er m of a 
aneri ff, decea s ed. 

"11.l so in t hi s conne ct i on please a dvise 
l'Jhether a probate j udge ,, who i s f ill­
i ng an unexpire d t erm by an a ppoint­
men t by t he Covernor , wil l hold offi ce 
unt il Janua r y 1, 1939~ or i f the man 
e l ected will be enti t led t o hi s commi s­
sion upon pr oper cert~f1cat1on f r om 
the count y c l e r k of the county f r om 
which he i s e l e c ted. Then too, would 
t~s appl y t o a county : cl e r k , a c i r cuit 
c l er k , the judge s of the count y court, 
pr ose cu t i ng att or ney and collector of 
r evenue. " 
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As your request a sks for r uling s on various 
offi ces and a s the statutes governing the same mu st be 
applied to ea ch individual office, it is neces sary that 
we r ule separately on each offi ce. 

I. 
~heriff ~lected to Fil l an Unexpired 

Term.--

wec tion 11523, R. v. ~o . 1929, relates t o vacancie s 
in t he o!'fice of sherif f , and i s as f ollows : 

" •thenever from any cau se the office 
of sherif f becomes vacant, t he 
same sbal.l be f illed by t he county 
court ; if sucn vacancy happen 
more t han nine months prior to 
t he t ime of holding a genera l 
election~ such county court ~all 
i mmediately order a special ele c­
tion to fill t he same , and the 
porson by it appointe~ sball hold 
said off1c.e until t he person 
chos en at such el e ction shall be 
duly qualified, otnerwise· the per­
son appointed b7 such county court 
Shall hold offi ce unti l the person 
chosen at such general election 
shall be duly qualified; but wb.i.le 
such vacancy continue s , any writ 
or process directed to the said 
sheriff and in his hands at the 
time such va cancy occur s , remain­
i ng unexecuted, and any writ or · 
process i ssued a r ter such vacancy, 
may be served by any pers on selected 
by the plainti ff, hi s a gent or 
attorney, at the risk of such plain­
t i ff; and the cler k of any court 
out of which such writ or process 
shall i ssue anall indorse on such 
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v~it or process the a ut hority to 
such person to execute and ret~n 
the same, a.nd shall state on such 
indorsement tbat the authorit)-
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tbus given is 'at t he request and 
risk of t he plainti ff ;' and the 
per son so named 1n sai d writ or 
process may pr oceed to execute and 
return said proce os, a s sheriffs 
are by the law requi.red t o do. 
~uch el~ction shall be held wi~ 
t~rty days a f ter the vacancy 
occurs , and t he county court Shall 
cause notice of the same to be 
publiShed 1n sGme new~paper pub­
liShed within the county • and 11" 
there should be no newspaper publish­
ed 1n sai d county, shall then give 
notice , by ten written handbills. 
post ed up 1n ten of the most 
public places in the county, f or 
ttJenty days prior to t he day of 
hol ding· such ele etio.n. Upon the 
occurrence or such vacancy, it 
shall be the du ty of t he pr esid-
ing jus tice of the county court. 
i f such court be not then 1n 
se ssion, to call a specia l te~ 
thereof, and cause said election 
to be held i n pursuance of t he 
provisions of thi s section, and the 
e lection laws r egulating general 
elections 1n ~s state . " 

Assuming that the perso.n elected to the of f ice 
of sheriff at t he last General klecti on , which wa s November 
8 th, t o fil l t he unexpired term, or that the vacancy occurred 
more than nine months and that a special e l e ction was- held, 
we think the results 1n either event would be the same, and 
are of the opinion that the person elected either at the 
General hJ.ection or specia l eleotion, according t o the terms 
of t he statute quoted supra, could assume t he duties o~ the 
offi ce a s soon a s proper certification of t he result s of the 
ele ction are obtained and said person can duly qualif'y. 
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II. 

r robate Judge. 

The sta tutes relating t o probat e j vdge and vacancies 
are ~ections 2047 and 2048, R. o..) • i~o. 1929 . Section 2048 i s 
a s followaa 

• when a vacancy ~ll occur 1n 
the off ice of Judge of probate, 
it shall be the duty of the cler k 
of the circuit court to certify 
the fact to the governor • who ~11 
fill such vacancy by a ppointing 
some eligible person t o said office, 
who, when qualified, shall continue 
1n office until the next genera l 
election, when a succes sor shall be 

elected f or the unexpired te~. 

. Appointment to vacancy 1n the office of pr obate judge 
i s authorized under Section 10216, R. s. o . 1929 . ~etion 
1 0216 i s a general s~ction empowering t he Governor to f ill 
d i fferent of fices in cases of va cancies and when the s tatute 
governing t he particular office relating to vacancies does 
not f ix t he time or r e f er to the time the appointee i s to 
hold t h e of fice, the n said ~ction 10216 governs the tenure ot 
office. ~ection 2048 , quoted supra, s tates that t he person 
who i s appo4ted by the Go-vernor " shall continue 1n office 
until the next general election~ when a succe s s or ahall be 
elected for the unexpired term. ' 

·•e think that section fixes t he time when t he per son 
e lected to fill the unexpired term can assume office, and we 
are therefore or the opinion that a person elected to fill the 
unexpired term of t he probate judge ean assume his duties as 
soon afte r t he g•nera l election as the official vote i s a s­
certained and sa~d person qualities . 

The above ruling w1 th reference to proba t e j udge 
relates only t o the tizrA of a ssuming office when a person is 
elected to file an unexpired ter... T.ber&rore , it would be 
necessar y t o further ru.le on t~-e question as presented 1n 
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your le t ter, a s t o t he t enure of office of a per son who 
:f!lls a.n unexpir ed term, i f t he .vacancy occurred during 
t he last two years of t he regular t erm. 

The election to :fill the of f ice of probate judge 
i s hel d every ~our years . Thi s being t h e year of 1938, 
t he office of probate judge throughout the St ate wa s in­
cluded in the various of f ices for el ection. Section 2047, 
supra, makes provis~on for the election of a p~obate judge 
every :four years and states t hat the person so elected 
" shall enter upon the di scharg~ or his duties on the :first . 
day of January en;suing h1s eleotfon and continue in off ice 
f or four years and until his succe ssor shall be duly 
e l ected and qualified. " 

Assuming t heref'ore, after the General JSl e ctlon 
of ~93o , a per son i s appointed to t111 the vacancy in the 
office of probate judge , the ·question arises, would such . 
person hold the pffice until the November .b;l ection of' 1938 
or until January 1, 193~? 'l'he que s tion of a short t erm 
and. a long t er m ele.oti on i s to be cons idered . As the 
s tatute u ses the expression• "shall continue i n of f i ce unti l 
t he nex t general e l e ction, when a successor shall be el ected 
.for t he unexpired term, " it-mi ght be argued t ha t the 
unexpi red ter m i s the short .t er m of' approxin~tely t wo months 
and t hat at t he regul a r t i me :for t he e l ection of' probate 
judge , and such a condition ex i sts, there shoul d be a can­
di date .for t he short t er m and likewise a eand,.da t e f or the 
l ong term. · 

A similar quest i on relating to a va cancy in the 
o.f.fice of' t h e ~rosecuting At t orney of t he City of s t. Louis 
wa s be fore. the court in the ca se of' .State v. ;Jchwe i t zer, 
258 d. w. 435. We quote extensivel y .from the opinion~a s 
it will have a bearing on a number of other offices which · 
are i ncluded in your inqu1rJ, (1 . c. 438 - 439 ) : 

· " Said sect ion authorizes t he Governor 
to f'ill t he ·vacancy until the next regular 
e l ection f or I?roseout1ng attor ney. 
Such regul .a r election can mean only 
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the election f or the ful l term 
of four year s . j ta t e ox rel. v . 
Roach, 269 ruo. l oc . cit . 608, 192 
u e W, 745 . If t he vacancy and 
relator ' s appointment thereto had 
occurred prior to the e l ection of 
1920 , there i s no auth brity f ound 
under section 782 t o elec t any person 
for t he remaining two-year term, 
because the e l ection or 1920 would 
not have been the next regular e'le c­
tion for said office. Only by hold­
i .ng that section 4786 applies 1n such 
case cou l d the remainder of the 
regular term have been filled at the 
1920 e l ection . It i s apparent that 
a l l of said sections must be con­
strued toget her. 

"The- regular election Cor prosecuting 
att orney was for the four-year term, 
beginning January 1, 1923, Sections 
702, 730, R, s . 1919 , ~he prosecu­
ting att orney e l ected 1n 1918 would 
have been entitled to hol d office 
until midnight December 31, 1922, 
The person el e cteq for the succeeding 
r egular term would not have been 
entitled to take office, under ordi ­
nary conditions , until January 1, 
1923 , unle ss the fa ct that the appointee 
to fill the vacancy could only hol d 
until t he next regular ele ction to 
fil l such office would authorize the 
person elected for the regular t erm 
to take over sai d office prior t o 
January 1, 1923,· 'lhi s i s a que stion 
which is not before us, and upon 
which we express no opinion. 

"It is exceedingl y unl ikely that the 
Legi s lature intended to provide f or 
a separate el ection to fill an un­
expired t erm or lea~ t han two month s , 
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and such should not be held to have 
been its intention, unless the Legis­
lature has clearly said so. ~uite · 
t he contrary i ntent i s evidenced in 
section 4786. Note how broad and 
sweepi ng i s t he language , 1Yfuenever 
any vacancy, caused 1n any manner or 
by any means whatsoever, shall occur 
or exist 1n any state or county 
off ice,' except , e tc ., sueh vacancy 

~shall be filled by appointment of the 
------ Governor until the fir s t Monqay 1n 

January f ollowing. But, if the 
va cancy occurs prior to the el ection 
coming on before the r egular e l e c t ion 
t o fill auch off ice , the vacancy from 
January 1s t , f ollowing such prior 
e l ection, to t he. end of the ;egular 

. t erm shal l be f illed a t such prior 
· e l ection. ~he section i s a ll compre­

hensive 1n its scope and meaning , 
and no vacancy in any of fice not 
specifically .excepted fr~ i ts ap­
~lication can be f ill ed in any other 
manner . Outsi de of the off i ces of 
lieutenant .governor, state senator, 
r epr esentative, sheriff, and coroner, 
no office.s are s~ec1f1cally excepted 
by the language of the section . The 
Cons titution itself makes full pro­
vision in the case of vacanci es 1n 
the off ices named. Unless a clear 
contrary provision has other wise been 
made by the Legisla ture , section · 
4786 applies t o vacanci es i n all state 
and county offices to be f illed by 
el ection. · ~uch clear excep tion is noted 
in section 237 4 , R. ~. 1919 , whereby 
a vacancy 1n t he of f ice of j udge of any 
court of r ecord may bo fill ed by appoint­
ment of the Governor until .the n ext 
general election held after such vacancy 
occurs , ' when t he same shall be f~led 
by electi on for the r e sidue of t he 
unexpired ter m.• ~aid section ~nd 
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section 4786 were construed t o­
ge ther 1n 0ta t e ex inf . v . Amick , 
247 &o . 271, l~c . ci·t. 291, 152 !.» . '~• • 
591 . ~ction 2111 make s a similar pro­
vision a o to f illing vacancies 1n tbe" 
office of clerks of courts of r ecord. 

'Ehe above ·decision indicates that there 1~ no 
such t hing a s a anort t erm when applied to the fac t s 
which we are assuming , but states that the question is 
not before the court and express no op~on. However, the 
expression by the oourt, "lt is exceedingl y unl ikel y that 
t he Legi sl ature intended to provide for a separate el ection 
to f ill an unexpired ter.m of le s~ than t wo months, and 
such should not be held to have been its intention, unless 
t he :&..egi alature has clearly said so, " i s highly s i gni f icant 
that there should not be an el ection for a short t erm. llie 
t est appears t o be 1n t he wording of the statute relative 
to f illing the vacanoy in t h e particular office . 1he court 
in the ~chweitzer decis ion s tates: 

11 -.~uch cl ear excepti on is noted i n 
se cti on 2374, R. ~. 1919, whereby a 
vacancy 1n the office of j udge of any 
court of record may be filled by 
appointment of the Uovornor until the 

next general e l ection held a f t er such 
vacaney occurs, ' when the same ahall be 
fille d by el ction for the re sidue of 
t he unexpired term.• 11 

1he s tatute relating t o vacancies in the offi ce of 
pr obate j udge having a s imilar· provi sion, we are of the 
opinion that · when a per s on i s f1 111ng an unexpired term for 
the l ast two year s of t he regular term of probate j udge , 
said person holds the office until after the gener al el ection 
and ·relinquishes the same ~b the person who is elected to 
t he short t erm. But if no person1f1 l es for the off ice or 
probate j udge f or the Short t~rm, then said person so holding 
the appointment would not r el1nquiah the office until January 
1st , a t- which time the regul arly el ected person would assume 
off ice. 
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III. 

Count:y; Cl erk, 

~e section dealing with vacancies in the office 
of county clerk, i s Section 11665, R. s. Mo. 1929, Which 
is as follows z 

"When any vacancy shall occur 1n the 
office of any clerk of a court , of 
record by death, resignation, removal, 
retusal to act or otherwise, it shall 
be the duty of the governor to fill 
such vacancy. by appointing soma 
eligible person to said off ice, Who 
shall discharge the duties thereof 
until the next general election, at 
which time a clerk shall be chosen 
f'or the remainder of the term, who 
shall hold his office until his 
successor i s duly elected and quall­
f'ied, unless sooner removed." 

Section 10216, R. s . o. 1929, ia a general section 
relating to the powers of the Governor to fill vacancies 
when there is no speci:f'1c statute goveming vacancies in a 
particular offtce. 

Assuming a s we did 1n the oase of the probate judge 
in the f irst instance, that the Yacancy occurred 1n the first 
two years after the regular election to fill the office ot 
county clerk, lt is our opinion that the person appointed 
will hold the of fice until the next general election, which 
will be approximately the middle of the term,. \ and according 
to the terms ot Section 1186~, supra,· the person elected to 
fill the office for the unexpired term can a ssume office as 
soon as the vote is determined and such person can quali1')' . 
But it the vacancy occ~ 1n the last two years or the regular 
term, the~, according to the same logic as applied in the 
case of probate judge and according to the exception in the 
Schweitser ·decision, there would be created~he long and 
short berm question. Ir no one filed for the abort term, 
under the phrase, "for the remainder of the te~" the person 
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so appointed would hold until January 1st, at which t i me 
t he regula~ly el ected county clerk would a ssume hi s du tie s , 
but i f a candidate filed f or t h e short term, being the 
t ime between t he November Electi on and January l s t , the 
per son ele c ted for the short t erm coul d assume of f ice 
i mmedia t ely after t he vote is ascertained at the November 
Ll ection and as soon a s he could qualify. 

I V 
• 

Judges £! County Court . 

Vacancies in the county court are f illed under 
.:>action 2075, H. .;, 1 o. 1929 . 'l'he phrase "who ~11 f ill 
such vacancy a s provided by law," contained 1n Section 2076 , 
r efers to the power of the Governor under ~action 10216, supra. 
Sa i d section contains the f ollowing clause: 

"~ *; and t he person so appointed 
shall, after having dul y qualified 
and entered u.pon the di.scharge of 
his duties under such appointment , 
continue in such o.ff i ce until the . 
f i rst ~onday 1n January next f ol l ow­
ing the f irs t ensuing neral election 
- - a t which sai d general el action 
a per son shall be e lected to f ill the 
unexpired por tion of such t erm, or 
for the ensui ng r egul ar t erm, as the 
case may be, and shall enter upon 
the di scharge of the duties of such 
offi ce the f irs t onday in Janua:r, 
next fol lowing said election: * *' 

Under ~action 2073 , H. ~. o . 1929 , it i s provided 
tha t two di strict members of the county court shall be 
e l ected every t.wo years and hold of f i ce unti l their succe ssors 
are duly elected and qualified and that a presiding judge 
shall be elected every f our years . Because ~eotion 2075, 
R. ~. wo. 1929 , relati ng to t he vacanci es 1n offices of county 
judges, uses t he expression, "who shall f ill such va cancy 
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a s provided b y law_" and contains no other provision as 
to the tenure o~ office o f count7 Judges appo~ted, the 
provision f or the tenure of office must be determined bJ 
Section 10216, quoted supra . 

Applying t he logic or the dee1s1on in the 
Schwe-itzer Case, we are of the opinion that 1n the case 
ot" two district Judges holding appo1ntaents, that said dia­
trict judgea would continue in office u ntil Januarr 1st or 
the 7ear in which the regularl7 ele eted Judges wruld assume 
o!"tice. In the case of a presiding judg•, if the vaeane7 
occurred in the first two years, the Jleraon appointed bJ' 
the Governor would ho.ld or.tice in accordance with the pro­
visions ot Sec~ion 10216, R. S. · Mo. l 92g• until the first 
Jfonday 1n Jan'l»-17 next following the first ensuing general 
election, at which t1Jne the person •lected to fill out the 
unexpired term could qualit"J and aaaue offS:c•• It is our 
fUrther opinion that the person elected for the unexpired 
term in a ccordance with the provis ions of Section 10216 
would hold o f t'1ee until J'anuacy 1 s t, at whi ch time tlle 
regul.arly elected presiding Judge would assume ot'f ice. 

v. 
Prosecut1ng Attornez 

section 11363, R. s • .t..o.· 1 929, contains the provi­
sions for rilling vacancies in the office of prosecuting 
attorney, and is a s fol~ows & 

"If any vacancy sbal.l bappen frca 
any ~use in the oi'fice o~ the 
attorneJ•general. circuit atto~ey, 
F Osecut1ng attorney or assi stant 
prosecut~ attorne7• the governor, 
upon being satisfied that such 
vacancy exists . sh•ll appoint s ome 
competent person to fill the same 
until the next regular election .tor 
attorney-general• prosecu ting attorn.,. 
or aaaistant prosecuting attorney, 
as the case may be.• 
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The office of prosecuting attorney i s f or a term 
of two years . Section 11363 , quoted supra , use s the 
expre s s ion' " shall appoint some competent person to f ill 
the same until the next regular el e ction. · 

F~am the decision of Stat e v . ~chweitzer, f rom 
which we quoted extensively in our opinion relating to the 
of f ice of probate judge, we are of the opinion that no 
snort t erm exists between the November election in the case 
of a vaoancy.ln the office or prosecuting attorney and 
appointment by the Governor and January l s t of the regular 
term, at whiCh time the regularly elected prosecuting 
att orney assumes office . \te base our conclusion on the 
f ol lowing statement of the ~ourt 1n the Schweitzer Case, 
1 . c . 439: 

"I t i s our conclusion that no short 
or unexpired term, existed between the 
November , 1922 , election and January 
1 s t f ollowi ng; that relator was appoint­
ed f or t he t er m expiring De cember 31, 
1922 , and thereafter until his duly 
e lected and co~ssioned successor bad 
qualified. " 

VI . 

Countz CoJlector, 

3ection 10216, R. s . Mo. 1929 , referred to frequently 
throughout this opinion,, contains the f ollowing provisions: 

" \Jhene\fer any vacancy , caused 1n 
any manner or by any means whatso• 
ever, Shall occur or exist in any 
state or county offi ce originally 
fill ed by el ection by the people , 
O~ier than the of f ice of lieutenant­
governor, s tate senator~ repre senta­
tive , Sheriff or coroner , such 
vacancy S1 all be filled by appoint­
ment by the governorJ and the person 
so appointed shall , after having dul y 
qualified and enter ed upon the dis­
charge of his duties under such 



Hon. Dwight H. 1:3rown -13- Nov . 21. 1938 

appointment, continue in such office 
until the fl.rst •llOnday i n January 
nex t following t he f irst ensuing 
general election--at -which said general 
election a person sh.al. 1 be e l e cted to 
fill t h e unexpired portion of euQh 
ter.m, or for the en~ regular ter.m, 
a s the case may be, and shall enter 
upon the discharge o·r t he duties of 
such office the first tionday 1n January 
next following said elections Pro• 
vided, however, that when the ter.m 
to be filled begins or shall begin 
on any day other than the first 
Monday 1n January 1 the appointee of 
the governor shall. be entitled to 
hold suoh office until such other 
date." · 

~e are unable to l ocate any spe~fie section deal­
ing with the appointment of a person to f~l the unexpired 
term of a vacancy in the of fice of collector. T.herefore, the 
gener a l section relating t o vacancie s_ quoted ~pra, governs· 
t he situation. 

Section 9883, R. d. o. 1929 , relates to the tenure 
of office of the collector, and is a s follows: 

"';Ille offices of oherif.f and collector 
Shall be distinct and separate off ices 

: in all the countie s of thi s state, 
and a t the general election 1n 19061 
and every f our years thereaf ter, a 
collector, to be styled the collector 
o.f the revenue, sl~ll be elected in 
all the counties of th,i s statt, who 
shall hold their off ice f or f our years 
and until their successors are duly 
elected and qualified; ~rov1ded, that 
nothing herein contained shall be ao 
construed as to prevent the same 
person !Tom hold~ bo~ of.fices or 
sheriff" and collector. 
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1he expiration of t he t er m i s _g ov erned by Section 
9902 , R. ~ . Uo. 1929 , which con t ains the f ol l owi ng pr ovi sion : 

" 'lhe t er ms f or which col l ector s are 
el ected shal l expire on the f irst 
?uonclay 1n li'larch of t ·he year 1n m 1ch 
t hey are requi r ed to make t heir l a st 
f inal se ttlement f or the tax book 
wh i ch was t o be col l e cted by t hem. " 

Thi s being the year i n wbioh a r egular election i s 
conducted for t he r illing of the of fice of collector, a nd 
~ection 1021 6 , supr a , conta ins t he provision: 

• 

" Provided, however , that when t he 
t erm to be f illed begins or shall 
begi n on any clay other than t ne 
:fi rst ~nday i n January, the 
a ppoint ee of t he governor Shall 
be entitled t o hold suoh office 
unti l sueh . other date . " , 

t her e f ore , we a re of the opi nion that a per son appoi nt ed to 
f ill the unexpired t er.m of t he col lector woul d hold such 
office until MarQh~ l, 1939 . 

liP t>ROV till : 

i . R. TAYLOR 
(Acti ng) At torney- General 

OWN:EG 

.K_espe ct.fUl.ly submit t ed , 

OLLIV .~.:.'R W. NOLEN 
As si stant At t orney- Gener al 


